

Case No. 18-40491

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

COURTNEY MORGAN,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

MARY CHAPMAN; JOHN KOPACZ,

Defendants - Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Victoria
Case No. 6:17-CV-0004
Judge Kenneth M. Hoyt presiding

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS &
SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE COURTNEY MORGAN, IN
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew L. Schlafly
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
(908) 934-9207 (fax)
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Fourth Amendment Is Not a Vague “Second-Class” Right for which Broad Qualified Immunity Should Shield Wrongdoing.	6
II. None of the Rationales for Qualified Immunity Exists Here.	13
III. This Court Should Reject the Use of the “Subpoena Instanter” Against Medical Offices in Texas, Which Is Contrary to the Fourth Amendment.	17
IV. Absolute Immunity Is Unavailable to Defendant Chapman.	23
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Compliance	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	23
<i>Beck v. Tex. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 871 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	5, 11, 12
<i>Club Retro LLC v. Hilton</i> , 568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	7
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977) (<i>per curiam</i>)	7
<i>Cotropia v. Chapman</i> , 721 F. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2018) (<i>per curiam</i>)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....	7
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	20
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	13
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958)	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	21, 22

<i>Jurney v. MacCracken</i> , 294 U.S. 125 (1935)	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	19
<i>Lampton v. Diaz</i> , 639 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998)	12
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	7
<i>Shadwick v. Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972)	7
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980).....	20
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	7
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	1
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	19
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983)	22, 23
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	24
<i>Valfer v. Evanston Nw. Healthcare</i> , 2016 IL 119220, 402 Ill. Dec. 398, 52 N.E.3d 319, 329	1
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	7
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	20

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (*en banc*)10, 11

Zadeh v. Robinson, No. 17-50518, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 24914
(5th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018)2, 3, 4, 9

Constitution and Rule

U.S. CONST. amend. IV *passim*

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other

American Academy of Pediatrics Committee on Injury and Poison Prevention
(2000) 10

American Psychiatric Association Workgroup on Suicidal Behaviors (2003)..... 10

Brian Falls, “Legislation prohibiting physicians from asking patients about guns,”
Journal of Psychiatry & Law (Fall 2011) 10

Geoffrey G. Hemphill, “The Administrative Search Doctrine: Isn’t This
Exactly What the Framers Were Trying To Avoid?”
5 REGENT U. L. REV. 215, 216 (1995)
https://www.regent.edu/acad/schlaw/student_life/studentorgs/lawreview/docs/issues/v5/5RegentULRev215.pdf 18

TMB-FY16-Operating-Budget
<http://www.tmb.state.tx.us/idl/55CABFA2-3D66-6185-0EC7-BDDA8EF5B03D> 16
